

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-0760 (CKK-RMM)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL FRCP 12(c) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. SPLC Sufficiently Stated a Third-Party Access-to-Courts Claim (Count I). 6

 A. SPLC Is Not Asserting a “Backwards-Looking” Claim. 7

 B. SPLC Adequately Pleaded a “Forward-Looking” Access to Courts Claim. 9

 1. SPLC has alleged an arguable underlying claim. 9

 2. The “complete foreclosure” requirement does not apply to civil immigration detainees, and SPLC adequately alleged the necessary harm. 15

 II. SPLC Sufficiently Stated a Procedural Due Process Claim for Violation of the Right to a Full and Fair Hearing (Count III). 20

 III. SPLC Sufficiently Stated an APA § 706(2) Claim for Defendants’ Decision Not to Enforce the PBNDS (Count VI). 22

 A. SPLC Adequately Pleaded Particularized Agency Action. 23

 B. SPLC Adequately Pleaded Final Agency Action. 27

 C. SPLC Adequately Pleaded an *Accardi* Violation. 30

 D. There is No Other Adequate Remedy in a Court for Defendants’ Violations. 34

 IV. SPLC Sufficiently Stated a First Amendment Claim (Count IV). 35

 A. Defendants’ Widespread Obstacles to Attorney-Client Communications Do Not Preclude SPLC’s Claim of Viewpoint Discrimination. 37

 B. SPLC Sufficiently Pleaded that Defendants Target SPLC Based on Its Viewpoint. 38

 C. SPLC Alleged that Defendants Engaged in Numerous Discriminatory Incidents, Differential Treatment, and Deviation from Policy. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Foundation v. Spartanburg County,
 No. 7:17-cv-01145-TMC, 2017 WL 5589576 (D.S.C. Nov. 21, 2017) 44

Addington v. Texas,
 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 12

Adekoya v. Chertoff,
 431 Fed. App’x 85 (3d Cir. 2011) 18

All. To Save Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24, 28

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 37

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24, 29, 30, 31

Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.,
 284 U.S. 370 (1932)..... 31

Asemani v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
 797 F.3d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bark v. United States Forest Service,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

Benjamin v. Fraser,
 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) passim

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 27, 28, 29, 30

Biron v. Carvajal,
 No. 20-CV-2110 (WMW/ECW), 2021 WL 3047250 (D. Minn. July 20, 2021) *report and
 recommendation adopted*, 2021 WL 4206302 (D. Minn. Sept. 16, 2021), *aff’d*, No. 21-3615,
 2022 WL 2288534 (8th Cir. June 24, 2022) 31

Blue v. District of Columbia,
811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 24

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 6

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 34, 35

Broudy v. Mather,
460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... passim

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) 43

C.B.G. v. Wolf,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 26, 31, 32

C.G.B., et al., v. Wolf, et al.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 31

California Commts. Against Toxics v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 28

Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Black,
234 F. Supp. 3d 423 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 41

Cf. J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 25

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002)..... 6, 7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DHS,
387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 26, 35

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 23

Clerveaux v. Searls,
397 F. Supp. 3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12

Colindres-Aguilar v. I.N.S.,
819 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1987) 21

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 23

Colmenar v. I.N.S.,
210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, U. S. House of Representatives v. Sessions,
344 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 31

Connecticut v. U. S. Dep’t of the Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 36

D.A.M. v. Barr,
474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 31, 32

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 31, 33

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 35

E. D. v. Sharkey,
928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019) 18

Ellis v. D.C.,
84 F.3d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 11, 14

Franklin v. District of Columbia,
163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13, 21

Frederick Douglass Found. v. District of Columbia,
531 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 39, 44

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex,
442 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 13

Haitian Ctrs. Council v. Sale,
F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 36

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 14

Harbury v. Deutsch,
 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000) *aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded*, 536 U.S. 403 (2002),
vacated, No. 99-5307, 2002 WL 1905342 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2002)..... passim

Harris v. Bowser,
 No. CV 18-768 (CKK), 2021 WL 4502069 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2021) 12

Hassoun v. Searls,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 25

Hernandez v. Sessions,
 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 21

Hightower v. City and County of San Francisco,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 45

Hisp. Affs. Project v. Acosta,
 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 33

In re Kumar,
 402 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 18, 44

In re Primus,
 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 36

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 23

Isaac v. Samuels,
 132 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 15

J.G. v. Warden, Irwin Cty. Det. Ctr.,
 501 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (M.D. Ga. 2020) 11, 14

Jane v. Rodriguez,
 No. CV 20-5922 (ES), 2020 WL 6867169 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2020) 31

Jimenez v. McAleenan,
 395 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019), *amended on reconsideration*, No. CV 19-1034 (CKK),
 2021 WL 7210781 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021)..... 4, 5

Jinxu Gao v. Paulk,
 No. 21-10158-JJ, 2021 WL 3089259 (11th Cir. May 18, 2021) 11

Joseph v. Decker,
 No. 18-CV-2640 (RA), 2018 WL 6075067 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018) 11

Kalka v. Hawk,
 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 31

Kelly v. Farquharson,
 256 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 16

Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA,
 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 25

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... passim

Linares Martinez v. Decker,
 No. 18-CV-6527 (JMF), 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018)..... 22

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 26, 27

Lyon v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
 171 F. Supp. 3d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... passim

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 13

Mahoney v. Doe,
 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 36

Massachusetts Fair Share v. L. Enf’t Assistance Admin.,
 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 32

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 37, 38

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 22

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 37, 43

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 43

Mons v. McAleenan,
 No. CV 19-1593 (JEB), 2019 WL 4225322 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019)..... 13

Morrow v. U.S. Parole Com’n,
 No. CV 12-700 DSF, 2012 WL 2877602 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2012)..... 21

Morton v. Ruiz,
 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 31

Murray v. Giarratano,
 492 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 18

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 36, 39

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 28

*National Immigration Project of National Lawyers Guild v. Executive Office of Immigration
 Review*,
 456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 26

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 24

Nunez v. Boldin,
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 6, 10

Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,
 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988) passim

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh,
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) 6

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007)..... 24

Padula v. Webster,
 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 32, 33

Palamaryuk by & through Palamaryuk v. Duke,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 25

Parham v. J. R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 12

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 37, 38

Phillips v. D.C.,
 No. CV 22-277 (JEB), 2022 WL 1302818 (D.D.C. May 2, 2022)..... 43

Phoenix Herpetological Soc’y, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 No. 19-CV-00788 (APM), 2021 WL 620193 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2021)..... 24

Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 964 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9, 12

Procurier v. Martinez,
 416 U.S. 396 (1974)..... 11, 13, 20

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24, 29, 30, 34

Ramirez v. Blinken,
 No. 21-CV-1099 (CRC), 2022 WL 1795080 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2022)..... 5, 29, 30

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 10

Reyna as next friend of J.F.G. v. Hott,
 921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019) 25

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 37

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 5

Ronaldson v. Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 4, 5

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 35, 37, 38

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 21

Sellers v. Nielsen,
 376 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5, 29, 35

Service v. Dulles,
 345 U.S. 363 (1957)..... 32

Sinclair v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
 198 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2006) 25

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27, 28, 29

The Right to Be Heard from Immigration Prisons: Locating a Right of Access to Counsel for Immigration Detainees in the Right of Access to Courts, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2018) .. 18, 19

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002)..... 39, 40

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 11

Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019) passim

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 12

Turner v. Safely,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 44

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 28

U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... passim

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 14

Van Dinh v. Reno,
197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999) 25

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 28, 30

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959)..... 32

Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 32, 33

William v. Savage,
538 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Wong v. United States,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) 25

Wood v. United States,
175 F. App’x 419 (2d Cir. 2006) 25

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 6, 11, 21

Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
961 F. 3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 37, 39

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 24
 5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 24
 5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 24
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 27
 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 23, 24, 26
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 23, 24, 26
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 23, 35
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 23
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 23
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g) 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1) 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 25

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 42, 45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 14

Other Authorities

Detention Management, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
<https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-management/2008> 34
Detention Management, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
<https://www.ice.gov/detention-management> 34
 U.S. Const. amend. I 35

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 6, 10
